## CITY COUNCIL, CITY OF LOVES PARK, ILLINOIS Journal of Proceedings Regular Meeting, Monday, July 12, 2021 City Hall Council Chambers

Mayor Gregory Jury called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

Alderman Jim Puckett opened the meeting with an invocation, followed by the Pledge of Allegiance.

Present: Mayor Gregory Jury

Aldermen Jim Thompson, Mark Peterson, A. Marie Holmes, Robert Schlensker, Doug Allton, Nancy Warden, John Jacobson (via zoom), Jim Puckett, Dan Jacobson, John Pruitt

AlsoCity Clerk Bob BurdenPresent:City Attorney Gino Galluzzo

- 1. Approve Minutes 07/06/21 The Journal of Proceedings for the regular meeting of July 6, 2021 was approved as submitted by the city clerk on a motion by Alderman Schlensker. Second by Alderman Pruitt. Motion carried. 8 Ayes (Aldermen Thompson, Holmes, Schlensker, Warden, John Jacobson, Puckett, Dan Jacobson, Pruitt) 2 Present (Aldermen Peterson, Allton)
- Open House For Watershed Plan & Creek Stabilization
   Mayor Jury announced that the City of Loves Park, along with Fehr Graham Engineering will be hosting an open house on Monday, July 26, 2021 from 4:30 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. in the Brinker Center at Loves Park City Hall, to discuss the watershed plan and creek stabilization project.
- 3. NicholasMayor Jury presented a proclamation to Nicholas Parnello, proclaiming Monday, July<br/>12, 2021, to be "Nicholas Parnello Recognition Day" in the City of Loves Park.
- 4. Proclamation Nicholas Parnello thanked everyone for supporting the Proclamation and spoke of his efforts to honor local veterans.
- 5. General Fund Bills
   Alderman John Jacobson presented the General Fund and all other bills dated July 6, 2021 in the amount of \$386,792.57, and moved that they be paid. Second by Alderman Pruitt. Motion carried. 10 Ayes (Aldermen Thompson, Peterson, Holmes, Schlensker, Allton, Warden, John Jacobson, Puckett, Dan Jacobson, Pruitt)
- Water Department Bills
   Alderman John Jacobson presented the Water Department bills dated July 6, 2021 in the amount of \$31,991.42, and moved that they be paid. Second by Alderman Dan Jacobson. Motion carried. 10 Ayes (Aldermen Thompson, Peterson, Holmes, Schlensker, Allton, Warden, John Jacobson, Puckett, Dan Jacobson, Pruitt)
- 7. Public Safety Alderman Allton presented the Police Department Report dated July 12, 2021; presented the Fire Department Report dated July 7, 2021, to be placed on file.
- 8. Public Works Report Alderman Schlensker presented the Street Department Report dated July 12, 2021; presented the Water Department Report for July 12, 2021, to be placed on file.
- 9. Finance and Administration Committee
  Alderman John Jacobson of the Finance and Administration Committee presented the General Fund and all other bills dated July 12, 2021 in the amount of \$100,793.05, for consideration at next week's city council meeting; presented the minutes from the committee meeting held July 6, 2021, to be placed on file.

- 10. Public Works Committee Alderman Schlensker of the Public Works Committee presented the Water Department list of bills dated July 12, 2021 in the amount of \$8,548.24, for consideration at next week's city council meeting.
- 11. Community<br/>DevelopmentAldermanPruitt of the Community<br/>committee meeting will be held Monday, July 19, 2021 at 6:15 p.m.
- 12. Plat 3 Perryville Ridge Alderman Pruitt presented the following resolution and moved for its adoption: **RESOLVED**, that by the adoption of this Resolution, that Plat 3 of Perryville Ridge, being a replat of Lots 5, 6, and 7 of Plat 2 of Perryville Ridge, being part of the Northeast quarter of section 3, Township 44 North, Range 2 East of the Third Principal Meridian, City of Loves Park, Winnebago County, Illinois, be approved as recommended by the City of Loves Park Community Development Committee. Second by Alderman Warden. Motion carried. 10 Ayes (Aldermen Thompson, Peterson, Holmes, Schlensker, Allton, Warden, John Jacobson, Puckett, Dan Jacobson, Pruitt) **RESOLUTION NO. 21-067**
- 13. Plat 4 Business Alderman Pruitt presented the following resolution and moved for its adoption: Park At Spring **RESOLVED**, that by the adoption of this Resolution, that Plat 4 of the Business Park at Creek Lakes Spring Creek Lakes, being a resubdivision of Lot 8 of Plat 1 of the Business Park at Spring Creek Lakes, being a subdivision of part of the Southeast quarter of section 35 and part of the Southwest guarter of section 36, Township 45 North, Range 2 East of the Third Principal Meridian and part of the Northwest quarter of section 1 and part of the Northeast guarter of section 2, Township 44 North, Range 2 East of the Third Principal Meridian, and also including Lot 14 of Plat 3 of the Business Park at Spring Creek Lakes, being a resubdivision of Lots 2, 3, and 7 of said Plat 1 of Business Park at Spring Creek Lakes, all being a part of the Southwest Quarter of section 36, Township 45 North, Range 2 East of the Third Principal Meridian, City of Loves Park, Winnebago County, Illinois, be approved as recommended by the City of Loves Park Community Development Committee. Second by Alderman Warden. Motion carried. 10 Ayes (Aldermen Thompson, Peterson, Holmes, Schlensker, Allton, Warden, John Jacobson, Puckett, Dan Jacobson, Pruitt) **RESOLUTION NO. 21-068**
- 14. ORD 4423-21<br/>SUP For 6803<br/>Forest Hills<br/>RoadAlderman Pruitt presented for second reading an ordinance providing for a Special Use<br/>Permit for a car wash for the property known as 6803 Forest Hills Road, and moved for<br/>passage of the ordinance. Second by Alderman Warden. Motion carried. 10 Ayes<br/>(Aldermen Thompson, Peterson, Holmes, Schlensker, Allton, Warden, John Jacobson,<br/>Puckett, Dan Jacobson, Pruitt)<br/>ORDINANCE NO. 4423-21
- 15. Adjourn Alderman Schlensker moved that the meeting be adjourned. Second by Alderman John Jacobson. Motion carried by voice vote. The meeting was adjourned at 6:22 p.m.

APPROVED:

Robert J. Burden, City Clerk

## **STANDING COMMITTEE MEETINGS:**

Community Development:	Following Council Meeting 6:15 p.m.
Finance and Administration:	Prior to Council Meeting 5:40 p.m.
Public Works:	Prior to Council Meeting 5:15 p.m.
Zoning Board of Appeals:	3 <sup>rd</sup> Thursday of the Month 5:30 p.m.